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Page Department/Budget Area Total Transfer 

1-2 Agriculture and Rural Development $2,500,000 
3 Attorney General 175,000 

4-8 Corrections 26,100,000 
9 Education 1,500,000 

10-26 Health and Human Services 613,040,000 
27-33 Insurance and Financial Services 8,179,500 
34-38 Military and Veterans Affairs 6,050,000 
39-41 Natural Resources 1,575,000 

42 State Police 155,000 

Total $659,274,500 



IF°i'$c�c�I 

Del!artment/Budget Area 

Agriculture and Rural Development 

Corrections 

Health and Human Services 

Insurance and Financial Services 

Military and Veterans Affairs 

Natural Resources 

Total 

Del!artment/Budget Area 

Agriculture and Rural Development 

Attorney General 

Education 

Health and Human Services 

Insurance and Financial Services 

Military and Veterans Affairs 

State Police 

Total 

Total State Budget 

House Fiscal Agency- 11/12/2025 

SBO Letter 2025-8 

Standard and Contingency Authorization Transfers 

Year-to-Date 

Al!l!rOl!riations IDG Federal 

$157,938,900 

2,147,379,000 

38,789,646,800 386,400,000 

78,621,400 87,500 

275,904, I 00 

574,610,500 575,000 

$42,024,100,700 $87,500 $386,975,000 

Year-to-Date 

Al!l!rOl!riations IDG Federal 

$157,938,900 

129,808,700 175,000 

164,975, I 00 

38,789,646,800 52,500,000 

78,621,400 

275,904,100 4,550,000 

1,808,655,300 

$41,405,550,300 $0 $57,225,000 

$85,734,767,500 

Standard Transfers 

(Transfers Occur Within the Budget) 

Local Private Restricted 

$650,000 

7,092,000 

1,000,000 

$0 $0 $8,742,000 

Contingency Authorization Transfers 

(Transfers Increase the Total Budget) 

Local Private Restricted 

$1,850,000 

1,500,000 

2,000,000 10,000,000 

1,000,000 

155,000 

$2,000,000 $1,500,000 $13,005,000 

% Budget 

GF/GP Total Transferred 

$650,000 0.41% 

26,100,000 26,100,000 1.22% 

162,140,000 548,540,000 1.41% 

7,179,500 9.13% 

1,500,000 1,500,000 0.54% 

1,575,000 0.27% 

$189,740,000 $585,544,500 

% Budget 

GF/GP Total Increased 

$1,850,000 1.17% 

175,000 0.13% 

1,500,000 0.91% 

64,500,000 0.17% 

1,000,000 1.27% 

4,550,000 1.65% 

155,000 0.01% 

$0 $73,730,000 

$73,730,000 0.09% 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,000,000 ANALYST: William Hamilton 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/3/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/3/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 1, 

SEC. 210.(2) 
      

 Contingency authorization 2,000,000 NA NA (350,000) (350,000) (350,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total state restricted revenues 2,000,000  NA NA (350,000) (350,000) (350,000) 
        
 SEC. 104. BUREAU OF FOOD SAFETY AND 

ANIMAL HEALTH 
      

 Food safety and quality assurance 19,833,700 17,962,344 1,871,356 (650,000) (650,000) (650,000) 
  Funding sources:       
  Marihuana regulation fund 350,000  0 350,000 (350,000) (350,000) (350,000) 
  Marihuana regulatory fund 349,900  17,151 332,749 (300,000) (300,000) (300,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 104. BUREAU OF FOOD SAFETY AND 

ANIMAL HEALTH 
      

 Food safety and quality assurance 19,833,700 17,962,344 1,871,356 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
  Funding source:       
  Dairy and food safety fund 6,297,700  5,872,336 425,364 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

 
 
This transfer request increases state restricted authorization for the Dairy and Food Safety Fund within the Food Safety and Quality Assurance line by $1.0 million.  There is 
sufficient revenue in the Dairy and Food Safety Fund to support the additional spending authorization. The increase in Dairy and Food Safety Fund authorization would be provided 
through the transfer of $650,000 in authorization from the Marihuana Regulation Fund and the Marihuana Regulatory Fund (total of both funds combined).  An additional $350,000 
would be provided through state restricted contingency fund authorization. 
 
The transfer would allow the department to provide additional support to the Cannabis Regulatory Agency related to edible marijuana quality assurance testing efforts.   
  
Note that in FY 2023-24, approximately $700,000 was appropriated from the Marihuana Regulation Fund and Marihuana Regulatory Fund (total of both funds combined); less 
than $30,000 was collected and expended (entirely from the Marihuana Regulatory Fund.)  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,500,000 ANALYST: William Hamilton 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/3/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/3/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 1, 

SEC. 210.(2) 
      

 Contingency authorization 2,000,000 NA NA (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total state restricted revenues 2,000,000  NA NA (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 104. BUREAU OF FOOD SAFETY AND 

ANIMAL HEALTH 
      

 Michigan animal agriculture alliance 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
  Funding source:       
  Dairy and food safety fund 0 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

 
 
The transfer letter indicates that the additional restricted funding for this animal research grant program is intended to be carried forward as a work project into FY 2025-26 in order 
to maintain baseline funding at $3.0 million.  The FY 2025-26 enacted budget includes $1.5 million GF/GP for this program. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: ATTORNEY GENERAL S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $175,000 ANALYST: Michael Cnossen 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 5, 

SEC. 301.(1) 
      

 Contingency authorization 750,000 NA NA (175,000) (175,000) (175,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total federal revenues 750,000 NA NA (175,000) (175,000) (175,000) 
        
TO: SEC 102.(2) ATTORNEY GENERAL 

OPERATIONS 
      

 Operations 116,050,100 109,258,100 6,792,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 
 Funding source:       
 Federal funds 577,100 662,100 (85,000) 175,000 175,000 175,000 

 
 

This request would increase federal authorization in the Operations line item to align authorization with an available federal grant award to support contractors, experts, and training 
to encourage treatment of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, and stalking as serious violations and to develop arrest policies and enforcement of protection orders. 
 
 
 
  



House Fiscal Agency – 11/12/25 4 
 

LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: CORRECTIONS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $9,000,000 ANALYST: Robin Risko 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 106. HEALTH CARE       
 Prisoner health care services 117,540,700 114,449,586 3,091,114 (9,000,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 117,540,700 114,449,586 3,091,114 (9,000,000) (9,000,000) (9,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 106. HEALTH CARE       
 Clinical complexes 174,030,600 170,328,101 3,702,499 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 173,773,400 170,131,193 3,642,207 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 

 
 
This transfer request would provide funding to cover higher than budgeted costs for onsite clinical staff. Due to the number of vacant civil service nursing positions, the department 
has been forced to utilize contract RN and LPN providers. Contracted nurses are anywhere between 20% and 30% more expensive than civil service nurses. 
  
Funding is available from the Prisoner Health Care Services line item due to more efficiently managing costs in other health care areas in anticipation of the need to assist with 
supporting higher staffing costs in the Clinical Complexes line.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: CORRECTIONS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $2,000,000 ANALYST: Robin Risko 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
HOUSE 

ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 104. FIELD OPERATIONS 

ADMINISTRATION 
      

 Field operations 233,525,600 216,648,770 16,876,830 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 226,610,100 213,376,338 13,233,762 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 105. CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 

ADMINISTRATION 
      

 Transportation 32,548,600 31,388,566 1,160,034 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 31,674,000 30,513,966 1,160,034 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

 
 
This transfer request would provide funding to cover higher than budgeted costs for prisoner transport staff and transport vehicles. Prisoner transport staff are paid at a higher rate 
than corrections officers. The majority of prisoner transport staff are at the top of the pay scale and there is a low vacancy rate for these positions. Costs for transport vehicle 
purchases, maintenance, and gas are higher than budgeted.  
 
Funding is available from the Field Operations line item as a result of lower than anticipated parole and probation caseload numbers. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: CORRECTIONS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,350,000 ANALYST: Robin Risko 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 104. FIELD OPERATIONS 

ADMINISTRATION 
      

 Field operations 233,525,600 216,648,770 16,876,830 (1,350,000) (1,350,000) (1,350,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 226,610,100 213,376,338 13,233,762 (1,350,000) (1,350,000) (1,350,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 107. CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES       
 Macomb Correctional Facility - New Haven 41,215,200 41,163,154 52,046 900,000 900,000 900,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 41,215,200 41,163,154 52,046 900,000 900,000 900,000 
        
 Woodland Correctional Facility - Whitmore Lake 40,427,500 40,135,918 291,582 450,000 450,000 450,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 40,427,500 40,135,918 291,582 450,000 450,000 450,000 

 
 
This transfer request would provide funding for the Macomb and Woodland correctional facilities to support costs of staff that relocated to those facilities following the closure of 
the Detroit Detention Center. Under an agreement with the City of Detroit, the department operated the Detroit Detention Center, but the city funded the staff and all operations. 
The center housed pre-arraignment detainees. The agreement with the city ended in July 2025 when the city resumed all operational and financial responsibility for the center.  
 
Funding is available from the Field Operations line item as a result of lower than anticipated parole and probation caseload numbers. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: CORRECTIONS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $10,000,000 ANALYST: Robin Risko 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
HOUSE 

ACTION 
11/12/25 

 
SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 104. FIELD OPERATIONS 

ADMINISTRATION 
      

 Field operations 233,525,600 216,648,770 16,876,830 (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 226,610,100 213,376,338 13,233,762 (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 107. CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES       
 Charles E. Egeler Correctional Facility - Jackson 50,267,800 46,666,766 3,601,034 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 49,233,000 46,666,766 2,566,234 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
        
 Parnall Correctional Facility - Jackson 33,090,000 32,440,738 649,262 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 33,090,000 32,440,738 649,262 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 

 
 

This transfer request would provide funding to support costs of adding railings in housing units at the Charles E. Egeler and Parnall Correctional Facilities. Railings are necessary 
for the safety and security of inmates and staff at the facilities.   
 
Funding is available from the Field Operations line item as a result of lower than anticipated parole and probation caseload numbers. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: CORRECTIONS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $3,750,000 ANALYST: Robin Risko 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
HOUSE 

ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 107. CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES       
 Baraga Correctional Facility - Baraga 39,605,900 28,724,907 10,880,993 (3,750,000) (3,750,000) (3,750,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 39,605,900 28,724,907 10,880,993 (3,750,000) (3,750,000) (3,750,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 107. CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES       
 Central Michigan Correctional Facility - St. Louis 50,609,400 49,851,439 757,961 750,000 750,000 750,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 50,609,400 49,851,439 757,961 750,000 750,000 750,000 
        
 Earnest C. Brooks Correctional Facility - 

Muskegon 
33,461,400 32,666,274 795,126 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 

 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 33,461,400 32,666,274 795,126 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 
        
 Muskegon Correctional Facility - Muskegon 30,113,900 29,661,849 452,051 700,000 700,000 700,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 30,113,900 29,661,849 452,051 700,000 700,000 700,000 
        
 Oaks Correctional Facility - Eastlake 38,522,200 37,837,364 684,836 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 38,522,200 37,837,364 684,836 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 

 
 
This transfer request would provide funding to support higher than anticipated operating costs at the Central Michigan, Earnest C. Brooks, Muskegon, and Oaks Correctional 
Facilities. Higher costs are a result of lower numbers of vacant staff positions at these facilities in addition to not including funding in the FY 2024-25 budget to cover costs of 
restructuring wages and pay scales for corrections officers.   
 
Funding is available from the Baraga Correctional Facility line item due to a reduced prisoner population and the subsequent closure of multiple housing units at the facility. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: EDUCATION S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,500,000 ANALYST: Noel Benson 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 3, 

SEC. 210.(4) 
      

 Contingency authorization 1,500,000 NA NA (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total private revenues 1,500,000 NA NA (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 106. MICHIGAN SCHOOLS FOR THE 

DEAF AND BLIND 
      

 Private gifts – deaf 150,000 1,445 148,555 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
 Funding source:       
 Gifts, bequest, and donations 150,000 1,445 148,555 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

 
 

This transfer shifts $1.5 million in private contingency authorization to the Michigan School for the Deaf to create a gross motor playroom, observation room, and family classroom. 
The project would require extensive renovation of two classrooms in the building. This would include demolition, doors, ceilings, drywall, flooring, paint, finish & millwork, 
specialty furniture, fixtures, fire protection, plumbing, HVAC, lighting, technology, safety & software. This would be paid for with private funding already available to the MSD. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $600,000 ANALYST: Kevin Koorstra 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
HOUSE 

ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 105. CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

AGENCY - CHILD WELFARE 
      

 Family preservation programs 65,523,700 62,698,108 2,825,592 (600,000) (600,000) (600,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Social security act, temporary assistance for 

needy families 
51,728,500 55,909,863 (4,181,363) (600,000) (600,000) (600,000) 

        
TO: SEC. 110. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION AND 
SPECIAL PROJECTS 

      

 Family support subsidy 15,663,800 16,062,253 (398,453) 600,000 600,000 600,000 
 Funding source:       
 Social security act, temporary assistance for 

needy families 
15,663,800 16,062,253 (398,453) 600,000 600,000 600,000 

 
 

This transfer request would shift $600,000 of federal TANF from the Family Preservation Programs line item to the Family Support Subsidy line item. This transfer would support 
the estimated 2.8% increase in average monthly family support subsidy payments. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $2,800,000 ANALYST: Kevin Koorstra 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
      

 Health homes 53,239,800 30,296,595 22,943,205 (2,800,000) (2,800,000) (2,800,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 39,527,000 25,155,615 14,371,385 (1,900,000) (1,900,000) (1,900,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 13,152,800 5,140,780 8,012,020 (900,000) (900,000) (900,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
      

 Nursing home PAS/ARR-OBRA 15,213,600 14,561,660 651,940 2,800,000 2,800,000 2,800,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 11,424,200 10,921,246 502,954 1,900,000 1,900,000 1,900,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 3,789,400 3,640,414 148,986 900,000 900,000 900,000 

 
 

This transfer request would shift $2.8 million from the Health Homes line item to the Nursing Home Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PAS/ARR) - Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act (OBRA) line item. Additional authorization is needed in the Nursing Home PAS/ARR-OBRA line item from increased assessments (up 10% from FY 2023-24).  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $2,500,000 ANALYST: Kevin Koorstra 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 6, 

SEC. 210.(1) 
      

 Contingency authorization 100,000,000 NA NA (2,500,000) (2,500,000) (2,500,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total federal revenues 100,000,000 NA NA (2,500,000) (2,500,000) (2,500,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
      

 Federal mental health block grant 24,471,700 19,884,093 4,587,607 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 24,471,700 19,884,093 4,587,607 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 

 
 
This transfer request would add $2.5 million in federal contingency authorization to the Federal Mental Health Block Grant line item, as available federal block grant funds exceed 
the current line item authorization.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $20,000,000 ANALYST: Kevin Koorstra 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
      

 Behavioral health community supports and 
services 

44,977,700 21,411,565 23,566,135 (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000) 

 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 36,387,600 15,660,797 20,726,803 (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000) 
        
 SEC. 112. STATE PSYCHIATRIC 

HOSPITALS AND FORENSIC MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES 

      

 Kalamazoo Psychiatric Hospital – adult 75,173,300 73,176,908 1,996,392 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 59,665,400 61,165,525 (1,500,125) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
        
 Walter P. Reuther Psychiatric Hospital – adult, 

children, and adolescents  
118,869,900 93,394,725 25,475,175 (12,000,000) (12,000,000) (12,000,000) 

 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 26,765,600 11,563,353 15,202,247 (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 81,757,800 77,560,050 4,197,750 (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 112. STATE PSYCHIATRIC 

HOSPITALS AND FORENSIC MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES 

      

 Caro Regional Mental Health Center – psychiatric 
hospital – adult 

66,099,100 67,847,544 (1,748,444) 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 51,308,400 58,355,548 (7,047,148) 2,000,000   
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $20,000,000 (Continued) ANALYST: Kevin Koorstra 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
TO: SEC. 112. STATE PSYCHIATRIC 

HOSPITALS AND FORENSIC MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES 

      

 Center for forensic psychiatry 103,449,400 120,555,725 (17,106,325) 18,000,000 18,000,000 18,000,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 5,095,800 5,000,931 94,869 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 87,245,800 105,454,794 (18,208,994) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 

 
 
This transfer request would address cost increases at the Caro Regional Mental Health Center and Center for Forensic Psychiatry line items. Cost increases at both Caro and the 
Center for Forensic Psychiatry are primarily resulting from higher staffing and overtime levels. Funds are available from the Kalamazoo Psychiatric Hospital line item as patient 
units were cycled off for renovations and from the Walter P. Reuther Psychiatric Hospital line item because of bed space limitations, when compared to the 2 previously consolidated 
hospitals. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $140,000 ANALYST: Cassidy Uchman 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 107. PUBLIC ASSISTANCE       
 Indigent burial 4,369,100 2,146,235 2,222,865 (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 4,069,100 2,054,393 2,014,707 (140,000) (140,000) (140,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 107. PUBLIC ASSISTANCE       
 State supplementation administration 1,806,100 1,927,607 (121,507) 140,000 140,000 140,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 1,806,100 1,927,607 (121,507) 140,000 140,000 140,000 

 
 
This transfer would move $140,000 GF/GP to the State Supplementation Administration line item from the Indigent Burial line item. The transfer is needed due to cost of living 
adjustment expenditures that are passed along to the state by the federal government. GF/GP is available in the Indigent Burial line item due to lower than anticipated expenditures.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $60,000,000 ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 6, 

SEC. 210.(1) 
      

 Contingency authorization 150,000,000 NA NA (60,000,000) (60,000,000) (60,000,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total federal revenues 100,000,000 NA NA (50,000,000) (50,000,000) (50,000,000) 
 Total state restricted revenues 50,000,000 NA NA (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       
 Health plan services 7,960,241,100 7,239,818,800 720,422,300 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 5,182,482,500 4,731,049,000 451,433,500 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 
        
 Long-term care services 2,661,653,200 2,346,556,800 315,096,400 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 Total other state restricted revenues 354,763,500 342,904,800 11,858,700 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 

 
 
This request would transfer $50.0 million federal and $10.0 million state restricted contingency expenditure authorization from boilerplate Sec. 210 to the Health Plan Services and 
Long-Term Care Services line items, respectively. 
 
The $50.0 million federal authorization is requested to expend federal Medicaid matching revenue available for capitated payments to Medicaid managed care plans and is associated 
with adjustments to May consensus estimates for final book-closing. SBO notes that hospital and professional services utilization are the primary drivers of the cost variance from 
May estimates. 
 
The $10.0 million state restricted authorization is requested to expend QAAP revenue now available due to collection of previously delinquent tax payments. SBO notes that 
outstanding obligations are from nursing homes paying balances recorded as long-term receivables and are likely to be one-time in nature. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $45,000,000 ANALYST: Kevin Koorstra 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
      

 Certified community behavioral health clinic 
demonstration 

554,202,600 426,905,700 127,296,900 (45,000,000) (45,000,000) (45,000,000)  

 Funding sources:        

 Total other federal revenues 465,714,500 339,145,700 126,568,800 (30,000,000) (30,000,000) (30,000,000)  
 State general fund/general purpose 88,488,100 87,760,000 728,100 (15,000,000) (15,000,000) (15,000,000)  
         
TO: SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
       

 Autism services 425,979,100 459,472,300 (33,493,200) 45,000,000 45,000,000 45,000,000  
 Funding sources:        
 Total other federal revenues 280,404,700 302,647,800 (22,243,100) 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000  
 State general fund/general purpose 145,574,400 156,824,500 (11,250,100) 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000  

 
 
This transfer request would shift $45.0 million gross ($15.0 million GF/GP) from the Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) Demonstration line item to the 
Autism Services line item. A mid-year rate amendment implemented in July 2025 and retroactively effective to October 1, 2024, recognized an 11% utilization increase in applied 
behavioral analysis, which was materially above the original FY 2024-25 actuarial rate assumptions. Funds are available in the CCBHC line due to fewer site expansions than 
budgeted in FY 2024-25. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $456,300,000 ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
      

 Behavioral health community supports and 
services 

44,977,700 21,411,600 23,566,100 (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000) 

 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 36,387,600 15,660,800 20,726,800 (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000) 
        
 SEC. 117. CHILDREN’S SPECIAL HEALTH 

CARE SERVICES 
      

 Medical care and treatment 397,985,400 389,642,700 8,342,700 (17,500,000) (17,500,000) (17,500,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 212,451,900 213,445,700 (993,800) (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 182,323,800 172,830,800 9,493,000 (7,500,000) (7,500,000) (7,500,000) 
        
 SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       
 Ambulance services 24,927,900 18,604,200 6,323,700 (1,750,000) (1,750,000) (1,750,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 16,232,900 12,147,100 4,085,800 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 7,961,200 5,627,400 2,333,800 (750,000) (750,000) (750,000) 
        
 Healthy Michigan plan 6,070,994,200 5,349,058,300 721,935,900 (205,690,000) (205,690,000) (205,690,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 5,454,644,700 4,816,682,500 637,962,200 (198,890,000) (198,890,000) (198,890,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 58,423,200 41,581,700 16,841,500 (6,800,000) (6,800,000) (6,800,000) 
        
 Hospital services and therapy 675,221,400 443,377,300 231,844,100 (122,000,000) (122,000,000) (122,000,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 408,633,000 265,089,000 143,544,000 (75,000,000) (75,000,000) (75,000,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 98,044,000 68,611,500 29,432,500 (47,000,000) (47,000,000) (47,000,000) 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $456,300,000 (Continued) ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       
 Integrated care organizations 439,621,500 410,055,400 29,566,100 (110,000) (110,000) (110,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 277,901,100 261,149,200 16,751,900 (110,000) (110,000) (110,000) 
        
 Long-term care services 2,661,653,200 2,346,556,800 315,096,400 (57,148,300) (57,148,300) (57,148,300) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 1,697,503,300 1,488,672,700 208,830,600 (49,898,300) (49,898,300) (49,898,300) 
 State general fund/general purpose 542,122,700 453,191,800 88,930,900 (7,250,000) (7,250,000) (7,250,000) 
        
 Maternal and child health 35,210,400 30,482,700 4,727,700 (1,200,000) (1,200,000) (1,200,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 35,210,400 30,482,700 4,727,700 (1,200,000) (1,200,000) (1,200,000) 
        
 Medicaid orthodontic benefit 4,301,700 0 4,301,700 (4,301,700) (4,301,700) (4,301,700) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 2,801,700 0 2,801,700 (2,801,700) (2,801,700) (2,801,700) 
 State general fund/general purpose 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
        
 Medicare premium payments 973,550,600 942,291,500 31,259,100 (25,900,000) (25,900,000) (25,900,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 233,824,400 182,466,200 51,358,200 (25,900,000) (25,900,000) (25,900,000) 
        
 Physician services 215,099,200 188,913,900 26,185,300 (800,000) (800,000) (800,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 74,451,200 63,352,700 11,098,500 (800,000) (800,000) (800,000) 
        
 Special Medicaid reimbursement 355,595,900 302,493,500 53,102,400 (7,800,000) (7,800,000) (7,800,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal funds 235,559,600 197,814,600 37,745,000 (7,000,000) (7,000,000) (7,000,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 6,128,500 3,710,700 2,417,800 (800,000) (800,000) (800,000) 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $456,300,000 (Continued) ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       
 Transportation 20,898,300 16,188,000 4,710,300 (2,100,000) (2,100,000) (2,100,000) 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal funds 12,958,500 9,832,200 3,126,300 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
 State general fund/general purpose 7,939,800 6,355,800 1,584,000 (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       
 Adult home help services 595,868,600 538,640,600 57,228,000 16,600,000 16,600,000 16,600,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 392,106,800 354,758,000 37,348,800 10,800,000 10,800,000 10,800,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 203,761,800 183,882,600 19,879,200 5,800,000 5,800,000 5,800,000 
        
 Dental services 307,594,400 314,575,400 (6,981,000) 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 206,757,400 211,282,300 (4,524,900) 10,500,000 10,500,000 10,500,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 100,837,000 103,293,100 (2,456,100) 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 
        
 Federally qualified health centers 107,295,900 211,497,100 (104,201,200) 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 76,224,200 148,266,500 (72,042,300) 112,000,000 112,000,000 112,000,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 31,071,700 63,230,600 (32,158,900) 38,000,000 38,000,000 38,000,000 
        
 Federal Medicare pharmaceutical program 384,495,000 330,829,000 53,666,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 384,495,000 330,829,000 53,666,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 
        
 Health plan services 7,960,241,100 7,239,818,800 720,422,300 156,000,000 156,000,000 156,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 5,182,482,500 4,731,049,000 451,433,500 156,000,000 156,000,000 156,000,000 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $456,300,000 (Continued) ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
TO: SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       

 Home health services 5,830,700 6,358,900 (528,200) 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 

 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 3,750,700 4,216,000 (465,300) 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 1,980,000 2,143,000 (163,000) 600,000 600,000 600,000 
        
 Hospice services 200,904,100 179,939,400 20,964,700 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 127,556,800 114,253,900 13,302,900 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 73,347,300 65,685,500 7,661,800 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 
        
 Integrated care organizations 439,621,500 410,055,400 29,566,100 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 155,862,200 148,906,200 6,956,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 
        
 Medicaid home- and community-based services 

waiver 
557,903,200 535,981,600 21,921,600 3,250,000 3,250,000 3,250,000 

 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 181,945,000 183,125,500 (1,180,500) 3,250,000 3,250,000 3,250,000 
        
 Medicare premium payments 973,550,600 942,291,500 31,259,100 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 739,726,200 759,825,300 (20,099,100) 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 
        
 Personal care services 5,084,300 4,949,200 135,100 350,000 350,000 350,000 
  Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 3,380,200 3,246,300 133,900 200,000 200,000 200,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 1,704,100 1,702,900 1,200 150,000 150,000 150,000 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $456,300,000 (Continued) ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
TO: SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       
 Pharmaceutical services 370,521,000 554,278,600 (183,757,600) 38,100,000 38,100,000 38,100,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 251,985,600 358,272,000 (106,286,400) 8,100,000 8,100,000 8,100,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 116,158,400 193,548,900 (77,390,500) 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 
        
 Physician services 215,099,200 188,913,900 26,185,300 4,100,000 4,100,000 4,100,000 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 140,648,000 125,561,100 15,086,900 4,100,000 4,100,000 4,100,000 
        
 Plan first 2,370,900 3,462,900 (1,092,000) 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 1,585,300 2,443,800 (858,500) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 768,200 1,019,100 (250,900) 800,000 800,000 800,000 
        
 Program of all-inclusive care for the elderly 273,955,400 276,464,600 (2,509,200) 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Total other federal revenues 178,394,100 180,061,000 (1,666,900) 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 
 State general fund/general purpose 95,561,300 96,403,500 (842,200) 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 
        
 School-based services 218,157,900 224,176,700 (6,018,800) 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 Total other federal revenues 218,157,900 224,176,700 (6,018,800) 16,000,000 16,000,000 16,000,000 

 
 
This request would transfer $456.3 million Gross ($108.4 million GF/GP) between Medicaid caseload line items to realize actual costs, expenditures, and revenues differing from 
May Consensus caseload estimates and final book-closing costs. Notably, transfers to the FQHC line item are requested due to underestimates in prior year accruals to Physician 
Services and Dental Services and other cost allocations which reverse authorization shifts incorporated into 2025 PA 22; transfers to Pharmaceutical Services are requested to 
mitigate uncertainty in final quarter cash collections and rebate accruals; and GF/GP available from Special Medicaid Reimbursement is due to unspent state-DSH allocations to 
McLaren/MSU. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $2,000,000 ANALYST: Sydney Brown 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 6, 

SEC. 210.(4) 
      

 Contingency authorization 30,000,000 NA NA (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total local revenues 30,000,000 NA NA (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 105. CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

AGENCY - CHILD WELFARE 
      

 Child care fund 289,737,400 240,381,700 49,355,700 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 Local funds – county chargeback 24,989,900 0 24,989,900 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

 
 
This transfer request shifts $2.0 million in local contingency funds authorization to the Child Care Fund line item to account for higher caseload costs than May Consensus estimates 
as a result of increased county reimbursements.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $23,700,000 ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 103. CHILD SUPPORT 

ENFORCEMENT 
      

 State disbursement unit 7,381,400 7,375,900 5,500 (900,000) (900,000) (900,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 2,387,800 2,521,600 (133,800) (900,000) (900,000) (900,000) 
        
 SEC. 105. CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

AGENCY – CHILD WELFARE 
      

 Child welfare medical/psychiatric evaluations 9,428,500 5,362,400 4,066,100 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 3,304,100 1,588,900 1,715,200 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
        
 Family preservation programs 65,523,700 62,698,100 2,825,600 (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 8,739,600 4,353,200 4,386,400 (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) 
        
 Foster care services – caseload staff 100,870,900 96,772,700 4,098,200 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 55,526,700 32,574,800 22,951,900 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
        
 SEC. 106. CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

AGENCY - JUVENILE JUSTICE 
      

 Community support services 2,513,200 1,506,600 1,006,600 (900,000) (900,000) (900,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 2,513,200 1,506,600 1,006,600 (900,000) (900,000) (900,000) 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $23,700,000 (Continued) ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 108. LOCAL OFFICE OPERATIONS 

AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
      

 Food assistance reinvestment 3,775,100 2,069,000 1,706,100 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 3,775,100 2,069,000 1,706,100 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
        
 SEC. 109. DISABILITY 

DETERMINATION SERVICES 
      

 Disability determination operations 124,303,400 93,063,700 31,239,700 (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 3,673,500 2,036,500 1,637,000 (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
        
 SEC. 111. BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 
      

 Behavioral health community supports and 
services 

44,977,700 21,411,600 23,566,100 (7,000,000) (7,000,000) (7,000,000) 

 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 36,387,600 15,660,800 20,726,800 (7,000,000) (7,000,000) (7,000,000) 
        
 SEC. 116. FAMILY HEALTH SERVICES       
 Family planning local agreements 15,810,700 13,887,400 1,923,300 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 7,279,800 6,003,000 1,276,800 (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
        
 Prenatal care outreach and service 

delivery support 
43,400,800 34,123,400 9,277,400 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 

 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 27,371,600 21,370,300 6,001,300 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
        
        



House Fiscal Agency – 11/12/25 26 
 

LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER        
 

 
BUDGET AREA: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $23,700,000 (Continued) ANALYST: Kent Dell 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 10/28/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 

AS OF 10/28/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 118. AGING SERVICES       
 Community services 61,047,200 55,259,400 5,787,800 (900,000) (900,000) (900,000) 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 33,866,800 32,656,800 1,210,000 (900,000) (900,000) (900,000) 
        
 SEC. 119. HEALTH AND AGING  

SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
      

 Health services administration 131,691,100 103,165,200 28,525,900 (2,500,000) (2,500,000) (2,500,000) 
  Funding source:       
  State general fund/general purpose 43,358,700 40,926,600 2,432,100 (2,500,000) (2,500,000) (2,500,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 120. HEALTH SERVICES       
 Health plan services 7,960,241,100 7,239,818,800 720,422,300 23,700,000 23,700,000 23,700,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 300,274,600 354,709,500 (54,434,900) 23,700,000 23,700,000 23,700,000 

 
 
This request would transfer $23.7 million GF/GP from non-caseload line items to the Health Plan Services line item as part of final book-closing adjustments. The State Budget 
Office intends to address any remaining shortfall in this line item with one-time $100.0 million appropriations allocated for this purpose, in accordance with 2025 PA 22. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,000,000 ANALYST: Una Jakupovic 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 7, 

SEC. 210.(2) 
      

 Contingency authorization 1,000,000 NA NA (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total state restricted revenues 1,000,000 NA NA (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 103. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL 

SERVICES REGULATION 
      

 Insurance evaluation 26,042,600 22,613,016 3,429,584 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
  Funding source:       
  Insurance bureau fund 17,235,200 19,182,905 (1,947,705) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

 
 
This restricted contingency fund transfer of $1.0 million is requested to align Insurance Bureau Fund authorization with final year-end expenditures. An increased number of 
insurance examinations were experienced during fiscal year 2025 than originally estimated.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,230,600  ANALYST: Una Jakupovic 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
HOUSE 

ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 102. DEPARTMENTAL 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
      

 Executive director programs 916,800 779,195 137,605 (157,600) (157,600) (157,600) 
 Funding sources:       
 IDG from MDLARA, for debt management 9,500 124 9,376 (9,300) (9,300) (9,300) 
 Bank fees 85,700 62,025 23,675 (23,300) (23,300) (23,300) 
 Captive insurance regulatory and supervision 

fund 
7,800 4,962 2,838 (2,800) (2,800) (2,800) 

 Consumer finance fees 43,000 40,228 2,772 (2,700) (2,700) (2,700) 
 Credit union fees 144,200 93,972 50,228 (50,500) (50,500) (50,500) 
 Deferred presentment service transaction fees 29,400 17,381 12,019 (12,000) (12,000) (12,000) 
 Insurance bureau fund 294,900 277,021 17,879 (17,800) (17,800) (17,800) 
 Insurance continuing education fees 9,000 3,313 5,687 (5,600) (5,600) (5,600) 
 MBLSLA fund 117,800 84,131 33,669 (33,600) (33,600) (33,600) 
        
 Department services 4,127,900 3,464,842 663,058 (649,600) (649,600) (649,600) 
 Funding sources:       
 IDG from MDLARA, for debt management 40,400 4,544 35,856 (42,600) (42,600) (42,600) 
 Captive insurance regulatory and supervision 

fund 
30,400 19,720 10,680 (12,600) (12,600) (12,600) 

 Consumer finance fees 150,900 172,795 (21,895) (100) (100) (100) 
 Credit union fees 517,100 452,289 64,811 (102,800) (102,800) (102,800) 
 Deferred presentment service transaction fees 120,300 72,930 47,370 (47,300) (47,300) (47,300) 
 Insurance bureau fund 1,432,400 1,203,867 228,533 (324,300) (324,300) (324,300) 
 Insurance continuing education fees 33,500 15,838 17,662 (27,600) (27,600) (27,600) 
 MBLSLA fund 415,100 367,790 47,310 (92,300) (92,300) (92,300) 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,230,600 (Continued) ANALYST: Una Jakupovic 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 102. DEPARTMENTAL 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
      

 Administrative hearings 173,700 36,465 137,235 (135,000) (135,000) (135,000) 
  Funding sources:       
 Bank fees 13,800 2,906 10,894 (200) (200) (200) 
 Captive insurance regulatory and supervision 

fund 
1,100 233 867 (800) (800) (800) 

 Consumer finance fees 9,000 1,885 7,115 (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) 
 Credit union fees 21,000 4,401 16,599 (16,300) (16,300) (16,300) 
 Deferred presentment service transaction fees 3,900 813 3,087 (32,800) (32,800) (32,800) 
 Insurance bureau fund 62,000 13,011 48,989 (48,300) (48,300) (48,300) 
 Insurance continuing education fees 700 157 543 (500) (500) (500) 
 Insurance licensing and regulation fees 43,400 9,116 34,284 (16,500) (16,500) (16,500) 
 MBLSLA fund 18,800 3,942 14,858 (14,600) (14,600) (14,600) 
        
 Property management 1,389,100 1,130,216 258,884 (9,200) (9,200) (9,200) 
  Funding source:       
 Bank fees 134,500 90,093 44,407 (9,200) (9,200) (9,200) 
        
 SEC. 104. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY       
 Information technology services and projects 2,369,100 3,188,712 (819,612) (279,200) (279,200) (279,200) 
 Funding sources:       
 IDG from MDLARA, for debt management 25,200 3,909 21,291 (20,500) (20,500) (20,500) 
 Insurance licensing and regulation fees 1,143,400 848,708 294,692 (258,700) (258,700) (258,700) 
        
TO: SEC. 102. DEPARTMENTAL 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
      

 Executive director programs 916,800 779,195 137,605 20,600 20,600 20,600 
 Funding source:       
 Insurance licensing and regulation fees 175,500 196,038 (20,538) 20,600 20,600 20,600 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,230,600 (Continued) ANALYST: Una Jakupovic 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
TO: SEC. 104. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY       
 Information technology services and projects 2,369,100 3,188,712 (819,612) 1,210,000 1,210,000 1,210,000 
 Funding sources:       
 Bank fees 147,300 253,067 (105,767) 114,600 114,600 114,600 
 Captive insurance regulatory and supervision 

fund 
13,700 20,068 (6,368) 7,100 7,100 7,100 

 Consumer finance fees 73,300 158,895 (85,595) 90,700 90,700 90,700 
 Credit union fees 248,900 379,339 (130,439) 143,800 143,800 143,800 
 Deferred presentment service transaction fees 50,000 70,052 (20,052) 22,600 22,600 22,600 
 Insurance bureau fund 466,400 1,096,956 (630,556) 661,800 661,800 661,800 
  Insurance continuing education fees 9,000 17,473 (8,473) 9,000 9,000 9,000 
 MBLSLA fund 191,900 340,244 (148,344) 160,400 160,400 160,400 
        

 
 
This transfer is a net-to-zero shift of $1.2 million of state restricted and IDG funding authorization across five line items in the Departmental Administration and Support and 
Information Technology appropriation units. These adjustments align authority with actual year end expenditures and revenues for each of the involved line items and funds. Similar 
adjustments were included in the FY 2025-26 enacted budget. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $5,948,900  ANALYST: Una Jakupovic 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 102. DEPARTMENTAL 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
      

 Department services 4,127,900 3,464,842 663,058 (13,100) (13,100) (13,100) 
  Funding source:       
  Insurance bureau fund 1,432,400 1,203,867 228,533 (13,100) (13,100) (13,100) 
        
 Property management 1,389,100 1,130,216 258,884 (250,300) (250,300) (250,300) 
  Funding sources:       
  IDG from MDLARA, for debt management 15,100 0 15,100 (15,100) (15,100) (15,100) 
 Bank fees 134,500 90,093 44,407 (35,200) (35,200) (35,200) 
 Captive insurance regulatory and supervision 

fund 
13,700 7,199 6,501 (6,500) (6,500) (6,500) 

 Credit union fees 210,900 136,390 74,510 (101,200) (101,200) (101,200) 
 Deferred presentment service transaction fees 70,200 25,198 45,002 (51,200) (51,200) (51,200) 
 Insurance continuing education fees 12,400 4,900 7,500 (7,500) (7,500) (7,500) 
 Insurance licensing and regulation fees 356,900 282,579 74,321 (300) (300) (300) 
 MBLSLA fund 154,200 122,191 32,009 (32,000) (32,000) (32,000) 
 Multiple employer welfare arrangement 1,300 0 1,300 (1,300) (1,300) (1,300) 
        
 SEC. 103. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL 

SERVICES REGULATION 
      

 Consumer services and protection 16,570,600 16,327,791 242,809 (1,702,500) (1,702,500) (1,702,500) 
 Funding sources:       
 Bank fees 631,200 458,643 172,557 (500) (500) (500) 
 Credit union fees 808,300 740,552 67,748 (700) (700) (700) 
 Deferred presentment service transaction fees 210,600 166,000 44,600 (600) (600) (600) 
 Insurance continuing education fees 503,600 269,200 234,400 (234,400) (234,400) (234,400) 
 Insurance licensing and regulation fees 4,801,400 3,376,500 1,424,900 (1,466,200) (1,466,200) (1,466,200) 
 MBLSLA fund 860,300 998,477 (138,177) (100) (100) (100) 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $5,948,900 (Continued) ANALYST: Una Jakupovic 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 103. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL 

SERVICES REGULATION 
      

 Financial institutions evaluation 25,574,900 23,301,963 2,272,937 (807,900) (807,900) (807,900) 
  Funding sources:       
  Bank fees 6,269,500 5,917,142 352,358 (35,700) (35,700) (35,700) 
  Consumer finance fees 2,539,800 1,857,330 682,470 (250,000) (250,000) (250,000) 
   Insurance licensing and regulation fees 105,700 0 105,700 (24,900) (24,900) (24,900) 
  MBLSLA fund 5,942,600 4,691,849 1,250,751 (497,300) (497,300) (497,300) 
        
 Insurance evaluation 26,042,600 22,613,016 3,429,584 (3,175,100) (3,175,100) (3,175,100) 
 Funding sources:       
 Insurance continuing education fees 519,100 316,875 202,225 (169,600) (169,600) (169,600) 
 Insurance licensing and regulation fees 6,706,300 2,301,499 4,404,801 (2,950,500) (2,950,500) (2,950,500) 
 Multiple employer welfare arrangement 89,000 34,081 54,919 (55,000) (55,000) (55,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 102. DEPARTMENTAL 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
      

 Property management 1,389,100 1,130,216 258,884 700 700 700 
 Funding source:       
 Consumer finance fees 57,700 58,396 (696) 700 700 700 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $5,948,900 (Continued) ANALYST: Una Jakupovic 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
TO: SEC. 103. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL 

SERVICES REGULATION 
      

 Consumer services and protection 16,570,600 16,327,791 242,809 1,481,600 1,481,600 1,481,600 
  Funding source:       
  Insurance bureau fund 8,319,900 9,779,983 (1,460,083) 1,481,600 1,481,600 1,481,600 
        
 Financial institutions evaluation 25,574,900 23,301,963 2,272,937 931,100 931,100 931,100 
  Funding sources:       
 IDG from MDLARA, for debt management 590,400 693,767 (103,367) 93,400 93,400 93,400 
 Credit union fees 7,969,700 7,284,141 685,559 21,300 21,300 21,300 
 Deferred presentment service transaction fees 2,157,200 2,857,733 (700,533) 816,400 816,400 816,400 
        
 Insurance evaluation 26,042,600 22,613,016 3,429,584 3,535,500 3,535,500 3,535,500 
  Funding sources:       
 Captive insurance regulatory and supervision 

fund 
729,000 777,655 (48,655) 68,300 68,300 68,300 

 Insurance bureau fund 17,235,200 19,182,905 (1,947,705) 3,467,200 3,467,200 3,467,200 
 
This transfer is a net-to-zero shift of $5.9 million of state restricted and IDG funding authorization across five line items and ten state restricted fund sources, with the predominate 
amount of the authority being transferred from the Insurance Licensing and Regulation Fees fund to the Insurance Bureau Fund. These adjustments align authority with actual year-
end expenditures and revenues. Similar adjustments were included in the FY 2025-26 enacted budget. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $450,000 ANALYST: Aaron A. Meek 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 12, 

SEC. 210.(1) 
      

 Contingency authorization 8,600,000 NA NA (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) 
  Funding source:       
  Total federal revenues 8,600,000 NA NA (450,000) (450,000) (450,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 103. MICHIGAN VETERANS AFFAIRS 

AGENCY 
      

 Michigan veterans affairs agency administration 10,150,600 8,201,086 1,949,514 450,000 450,000 450,000 
  Funding source:       
  USDVA-VHA 750,000 530,225 219,775 450,000 450,000 450,000 

 
 
This transfer request increases federal spending authorization for the Michigan Veterans Affairs Agency Administration line item to align authorization with available revenue 
through the Staff Sergeant Parker Gordon Fox Suicide Prevention Grant Program. Grants to eligible providers support outreach, provision, or coordination of suicide prevention 
services and connecting veterans to community resources. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,000,000 ANALYST: Aaron A. Meek 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 12, 

SEC. 210.(1) 
      

 Contingency authorization 8,600,000 NA NA (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total federal revenues 8,600,000 NA NA (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 102. MILITARY       
 Michigan youth challeNGe academy 10,340,500 9,389,268 951,232 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 
 Funding source:       
 DOD-DOA-NGB 6,897,500 7,041,192 (143,692) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

 
 

This contingency transfer request increases federal Department of Defense – National Guard Bureau spending authorization for the Michigan Youth ChalleNGe Academy to align 
with higher than anticipated available federal revenues.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,500,000 ANALYST: Aaron A. Meek 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 103. MICHIGAN VETERANS AFFAIRS 

AGENCY 
      

 Michigan veterans affairs agency administration 10,150,600 8,201,086 1,949,514 (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
  Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 9,340,600 7,670,713 1,669,887 (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 102. MILITARY       
 Military training sites and support facilities 45,928,900 43,940,453 1,988,447 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
 Funding source:       
 State general fund/general purpose 3,881,500 3,019,286 862,214 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

 
 

This request is to transfer $1.5 million general fund/general purpose available from the Michigan Veterans Affairs Agency Administration line item to the Military Training Sites 
and Support Facilities line item to support the Camp Grayling Logistics Facility. The facility was destroyed in a building fire in June 2025. The facility supports current and projected 
missions at Camp Grayling through functions related to roadway maintenance, vehicles, materials storage, and equipment. 

 
  



House Fiscal Agency – 11/12/25 37 
 

LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $2,000,000 ANALYST: Aaron A. Meek 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 12, 

SEC. 210.(1) 
      

 Contingency authorization 8,600,000 NA NA (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total federal revenues 8,600,000 NA NA (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 102. MILITARY       
 Headquarters and armories 22,533,800 22,856,545 (322,745) 500,000 500,000 500,000 
 Funding source:       
 DOD-DOA-NGB 14,026,400 14,536,416 (510,016) 500,000 500,000 500,000 
        
 Military training sites and support facilities 45,928,900 43,940,453 1,988,447 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 
 Funding source:       
 DOD-DOA-NGB 40,444,200 39,900,276 543,924 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

 
 

This contingency transfer request increases federal DOD-National Guard Bureau spending authorization for the Headquarters and Armories line item and the Military Training Sites 
and Support Facilities line item to align with higher than anticipated available federal revenues.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,100,000 ANALYST: Aaron A. Meek 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 12, 

SEC. 210.(1) 
      

 Contingency authorization 8,600,000 NA NA (1,100,000) (1,100,000) (1,100,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total federal revenues 8,600,000 NA NA (1,000,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 104. MICHIGAN VETERANS’ 

FACILITY AUTHORITY 
      

 Chesterfield Township home for veterans 32,511,400 35,957,545 (3,446,145) 900,000 900,000 900,000 
 Funding source:       
 USDVA-VHA 15,770,400 18,769,000 (2,998,600) 900,000 900,000 900,000 
        
 Grand Rapids home for veterans 38,827,500 42,481,936 (3,654,436) 200,000 200,000 200,000 
 Funding source:       
 USDVA-VHA 11,309,200 15,426,000 (4,116,800) 200,000 200,000 200,000 

 
 

This transfer request aligns federal authorization for the Chesterfield Township and Grand Rapids state veterans homes line items with projected revenues and expenditures. This 
includes a contingency transfer of $1.1 million supporting the expenditure of USDVA-Veterans Health Administration revenues at each home.  
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: NATURAL RESOURCES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $350,000 ANALYST: Austin Scott 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 111. GRANTS       
 National recreational trails 3,909,200 98,854 3,810,346 (350,000) (350,000) (350,000) 
  Funding source:       
  Federal funds 3,909,200 98,854 3,810,346 (350,000) (350,000) (350,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 104. COMMUNICATION AND 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
      

 Marketing and outreach 17,433,700 16,508,432 925,268 350,000 350,000 350,000 
  Funding source:       
  Federal funds 1,638,700 1,638,115 585 350,000 350,000 350,000 

 
 
This transfer would shift $350,000 of federal authorization to Marketing and Outreach to align authorization with available funding through the Pittman-Robertson Basic Hunter 
Education Grant. Federal authorization is available from national recreational trails to support this transfer request. This funding supports the operations and maintenance of public 
shooting ranges managed by the Marketing and Outreach Division. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: NATURAL RESOURCES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $225,000 ANALYST: Austin Scott 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 111. GRANTS       
 National recreational trails 3,909,200 98,854 3,810,346 (225,000) (225,000) (225,000) 
  Funding source:       
  Federal funds 3,909,200 98,854 3,810,346 (225,000) (225,000) (225,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 108. PARKS AND RECREATION 

DIVISION 
      

 Recreational boating 23,830,400 23,716,411 113,989 225,000 225,000 225,000 
  Funding source:       
  Michigan State waterways fund, federal 1,747,800 1,735,359 12,441 225,000 225,000 225,000 

 
 
This transfer would shift $225,000 of federal authorization to recreational boating to align authorization with an increase in the Sport Fish Restoration Operations and Maintenance 
of Motorboat Access Facilities grant. Federal authorization is available from the national recreational trails to support this transfer request. Funding would support state boating 
access site operations and maintenance costs. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: NATURAL RESOURCES S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $1,000,000 ANALYST: Austin Scott 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: SEC. 111. GRANTS       
 Fisheries habitat improvement grants 1,250,000 724,183 525,817 (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) 
  Funding source:       
  Game and fish protection account 1,250,000 724,183 525,817 (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) 
        
 Wildlife habitat improvement grants 1,502,500 1,050,265 452,235 (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) 
  Funding source:       
  Game and fish protection account 1,502,500 1,050,265 452,235 (500,000) (500,000) (500,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 106. FISHERIES MANAGEMENT       
 Fisheries resource management 24,818,100 21,657,333 3,160,767 500,000 500,000 500,000 
  Funding source:       
  Game and fish protection account 18,934,100 17,195,699 1,738,401 500,000 500,000 500,000 
        
 SEC. 105. WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT       
 Wildlife management 48,302,600 41,197,524 7,105,076 500,000 500,000 500,000 
  Funding source:       
  Game and fish protection account 13,484,400 12,672,060 812,340 500,000 500,000 500,000 

 
 
This transfer would shift $500,000 from fisheries habitat improvement grants to fisheries resource management and $500,000 from wildlife habitat improvement grants to wildlife 
management. State restricted funds are available in fisheries habitat improvements grants and wildlife habitat improvement grants to support this transfer. Funding would be used 
to support rising operating costs due to inflation in state operated fisheries. 
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LEGISLATIVE TRANSFER 

 
BUDGET AREA: STATE POLICE S.B.O. LETTER: 10/31/25 
FISCAL YEAR: 2024-25 S.B.O. REQUEST: 2025-8 
TRANSFER AMOUNT: $155,000 ANALYST: Aaron A. Meek 

TRANSFER ITEMS 
Y-T-D 

AUTH. 

Y-T-D 
EXPEND. & 

ENCUMB. 
AS OF 11/4/25 

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE 
AS OF 11/4/25 

GOV’S 
REC. 

10/31/25 

 
 

HOUSE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

SENATE 
ACTION 
11/12/25 

        
FROM: PUBLIC ACT 121 OF 2024, ARTICLE 14, 

SEC. 210.(2) 
      

 Contingency authorization 4,000,000 NA NA (155,000) (155,000) (155,000) 
 Funding source:       
 Total state restricted revenues 4,000,000 NA NA (155,000) (155,000) (155,000) 
        
TO: SEC. 102. DEPARTMENTAL 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 
      

 Departmentwide 53,292,400 51,888,674 1,403,726 155,000 155,000 155,000 
  Funding source:       
  Vehicle sales proceeds 650,000 22,210 627,790 155,000 155,000 155,000  

 
 
This transfer request increases state restricted authorization in the Departmentwide line item to align authorization with available vehicle sales revenue generated through the sale 
of surplus vehicles from the department’s fleet. Additional revenue would be used to support the department’s ongoing fleet costs. The original transfer request, $100,000, was 
increased to $155,000 to reflect additional vehicle sales revenues received late in FY 2024-25. 
 

 
 
 
 




